Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Electric Power Systems Research
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/epsr
NSGAII optimization for single phase passive filter allocation in distribution
systems
Mauren Pomalis C.S.a,⁎, Roberto Chouhy Leborgnea, Andres Ricardo Herrera-Orozcob,
Arturo Suman Bretasc
aUniversidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul, Porto Alegre, Brazil

formation is utilized by the optimization algorithm to improve the
search for the optimum solution.
5.2. Codification and settings of NSGA II
In this 13-node test system there are 26 possible places for single-
phase filter allocation and 32 possibilities of filter combinations, which
gives a search space of 1.9× 1045 possibilities.
Each node/phase is named according to Table 6. For instance, the
node/phase 31A is called N001A, the node/phase 31B is called N001B,
the node/phase 31C is called N001C and so on.
In the codification, 0 was used to identify the lack of phase; there-
fore, inside the chromosome that represents the system, the gene that
refers to a missing phase will receive the number 0, to avoid attempts at
inserting a filter there. To exemplify, bus 646 is single-phase, only
phase B exists there, hence the genes that represent phases A and C are
0. Phase B could receive any of the filter combinations, 1–32, to com-
plete its gene.
In this way, the possibilities of filter combinations are shown in
Table 7. For instance:
• case one, a single-tuned filter for the 3rd harmonic is installed;
• case two, a single-tuned filter for the 5th harmonic is installed;
• case three, a single-tuned filter for the 7th harmonic is installed.
• and so on, mixing the harmonic orders.
Through this codification, the algorithm chooses the filters and or-
ders to be installed in a node while it executes the search for the best
solution to improve the THD in all nodes. The algorithm ensures that
the 3rd and 5th harmonics filters are installed, because these harmonic
orders are the worst as shown in Fig. 4.
First, the size of the population and the number of generations must
be defined. The chosen values were 100 for the population and 100 for
the generation. The mutation probability and crossover probability
were set as 0.03 and 0.9 respectively.
5.3. Results case 1
The methodology was applied to the test feeder shown in the Fig. 3.
The filters are: 3rd harmonic on node 32, 3rd harmonic on node 150
and 5th harmonic on node 33. The proposed methodology considered a
maximum of 9 single-phase filters installed. Thus, the THD and the IHD
were compared.
The stop criterion of the NSGA2 is the number of generations; the
more generations the greater the possibility of achieving ideal solution.
The NSGA2 gives a Pareto frontier composed of individuals; each one
gives the same value to the objective function. An extra criterion is
required to choose between the individuals in the set of optimal solu-
tions. The decision maker is responsible for this task; the decision may
be based on previous experience or other needs according to the con-
dition of the system. Sometimes a methodology is applied to search for
the most suitable individual, for example technique for order pre-
ference by similarity to ideal solution (TOPSIS) [14].
The set solution given for the NSGA2 that composes the Pareto
frontier is shown in (13).
=
⎡
⎣
⎢
⎢
⎢
⎢
⎢
⎢
⎤
⎦
⎥
⎥
⎥
⎥
⎥
⎥
p
N A N C N C N B
N A N C N C N B
N A N C N B
N C N C N A N B
N B N C N A N B
N B N C N A N B